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OFFICIAL TRANSLATION OF 

“Gebührensatzung der Universität Hamburg für den 
Masterstudiengang European Legal Studies and 

International Economic Law (LL.M.) vom 30. Mai 2016 
(Amtlicher Anzeiger Nr. 46 vom 14. Juni 2016, S. 1052)” 

THIS TRANSLATION IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY –  
ONLY THE GERMAN VERSION SHALL BE LEGALLY  

VALID AND ENFORCEABLE! 

Universität Hamburg Fee Bylaws for  
the Master of Laws in European Legal Studies  

and International Economic Law (LLM) 

dated 30 May 2016 
 

On 30 May 2016 in accordance with Section 79 subsection 2 no. 3 of the Hamburg 
higher education act (Hamburgisches Hochschulgesetz, HmbHG) dated 18 July 2001 
(HmbGVBl p. 171) as amended on 19 June 2015 (HmbGVBl. p. 121) after consultation with 
the Academic Senate (Section 85 subsection 1 no. 13 HmbHG), the Executive University 
Board of Universität Hamburg adopted the Fee Bylaws for the Master of Laws in 
European Legal Studies and International Economic Law (LLM) pursuant to Section 6 b 
subsection 1 HmbHG. 
 

Section 1 
Scope 

 
These Bylaws govern tuition fees for the Master of Laws in European Legal Studies and 
International Economic Law (LLM) (hereinafter: Degree Program) for the Faculty of Law 
at Universität Hamburg and the Institute for European Integration at the Europa-
Kolleg Hamburg at Universität Hamburg in cooperation with Saint Petersburg State 
University. 
 

Section 2 
Fees 

 
(1) Tuition shall be charged for the Degree Program (four semesters). 
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(2) Tuition for the Degree Program (four semesters) shall amount to 
EUR 17,000.00 per person. This amount is comprised of EUR 8,500.00 for 
sections 1 through 5 in Hamburg (Sections 1–5 = Module G1, Module G2, 
Module G3, Module S8, Module S9, Module S10, Module S11, Module PM, 
Module MT1, and German language course) and EUR 8,500.00 for sections 6 
through 8 in Saint Petersburg (Sections 6–8 = Module A, Module B, Module C, 
Module I, Module II, Module III, and Module MT2). Pursuant to these Fee 
Bylaws, Universität Hamburg has sole responsibility and authority over the 
fees for sections 1 through 5. Saint Petersburg State University has sole 
responsibility and authority over the fees for sections 6 through 8. Saint 
Petersburg State University fees shall be charged in accordance with the 
relevant rules and regulations applicable for Saint Petersburg State 
University. 

 
Section 3 

Payment obligation 
 

If an individual accepts an offer of admission to the Degree Program, then he or she 
shall be obligated to pay the tuition. Tuition fees shall be paid in installments: 
To Universität Hamburg: 

- A prepayment deposit of EUR 1,500.00 by 1 September after accepting the 
offer of admission to the Degree Program 

- EUR 3,500.00 by 1 September before commencement of studies in the winter 
semester 

- EUR 3,500.00 by 1 March before commencement of studies in the summer 
semester 

Any other fees and charges shall be set forth in the fee notice. 
 

Section 4 
Refunds 

 
There shall be no refunds once studies have been commenced. 
With respect to cases where a student has not commenced studies on account of 
reasons beyond his or her control, the jointly appointed Admissions and Examinations 
Board upon consultation with and assent of the Office of the Dean of the Faculty of 
Law at Universität Hamburg shall render a decision. 
 

Section 5 
Deferment 

 
The Free and Hanseatic City of Hamburg’s fees and charges act (Gebührengesetz, 
GebG) as amended shall apply with respect to any deferment. 
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Section 6 
Effective date 

 
These Fee Bylaws shall become effective the day after their publication in the official 
government gazette. They shall apply to all students who begin studying as of the 
Winter Semester 2016. 
 

Hamburg, 30 May 2016 
Universität Hamburg 

 


